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Summary 
This subdivision application proposes to create a 15-lot, two-phased subdivision of 4.82 acres with concurrent 
floodplain review in North Albany (Attachment H). The existing single-family residence and detached accessory 
structures will remain with Lots 14 and 15, respectively. The site abuts West Thornton Lake to the south and 
is zoned Open Space (OS) along the lakeshore and Residential Single Family (RS-10) on the remainder of the 
property. The Riparian Corridor overlay district lies wholly within the OS district. No structures are proposed 
within the open space. The property is located at 1294 West Thornton Lake Drive NW (Attachment A). 
Because the proposed land division takes place on portions of the property that are located in the 100-year 
floodplain, a Floodplain Development Review was required. Responses to floodplain review criteria were 
provided with this application submittal (Attachment G).  

Land Division criteria contained in Albany Development Code (ADC) 11.180 and Floodplain Review Criteria 
in ADC 6.110 and 6.111 are addressed in this report for the proposed development. The criteria must be 
satisfied to grant approval for this application. The analysis finds all applicable standards and criteria for Site 
Plan Review and Floodplain Development Review are met with conditions of approval outlined in this report. 

Application Information 
Review Body: Staff (Type I-L Process) 

Staff Report Prepared By: David Martineau, Planner III 

Planning Files: SD-05-21 and FP-06-21 

Type of Application: Tentative Plat to develop a 15-lot Phased Subdivision with Floodplain 
Development Review. 

Property Owner: Linda Torrey-Huebner 
1294 West Thornton Lake Drive NW, Albany, OR 97321 

Applicant: Dennis Derby; Double D Development 
518 Fourth Street, Lake Oswego, OR 97034 

Applicant Representatives: Dan Watson, K & D Engineering, P.O. Box 725, Albany, OR 97321  

Address/Location: 1294 West Thornton Lake Drive NW, Albany, OR 97321 

Map/Tax Lot: Benton County Assessor’s Map No. 11S-04W-01AB; Tax Lot 2600 

Zoning: RS-10 – Residential Single-Family; and OS – Open Space District 

Total Land Area: 4.82 Acres 

Existing Land Use: Single-Family Residence 

Comprehensive Plan  
Designation: Residential – Low Density 
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Overlay Districts: Floodplain, Riparian Corridor and Habitat Overlay Districts 

Neighborhood: North Albany 

Surrounding Zoning: North:  RS-10 
South: OS 
West: RS-10 
East: RS-10 

Surrounding Uses: North: North Albany Community Church 
  South: West Thornton Lake 
  East: Single-family residential  
  West: Single-family residential 

Prior History: PA-07-18 & FP-07-18: Partition to divide one 5.42-acre parcel into three 
parcels totaling 4.79 acres, 0.31 acres (13,292 square feet), and 0.31 acres 
(13,517 square feet), respectively. 

LA-05-17: Property line adjustment to convey 50-foot-wide strip of land 
from 1294 West Thornton Lake Road NW to 1120 North Albany Road NW. 

PA-10-98: Tentative plat approval to divide a single 6.52-acre parcel of land 
into three parcels. Parcel One would be 16,400± square feet, Parcel Two 
would be 14,000± square feet, and Parcel Three would be 253,955± square 
feet (5.83 areas).  

Notice Information 
Prior to submitting the land use application, the applicant held a neighborhood meeting at the Albany Regional 
Museum in downtown Albany on July 15, 2021, in accordance with ADC 1.140 (see Attachment C for 
summary). A notice of filing for this application was mailed on September 27, 2021, to owners of property 
located within 300 feet of the subject property in accordance with ADC 1.220. At the time the comment period 
ended on October 11, 2021, the Albany Planning Division received three (3) written comments (see Attachment 
D).  

COMMENT 1: 
Charlene Dunten, of 1230 West Thornton Lake Drive NW, writes that the properties and residences in the 
vicinity of West Thornton Lake Drive NW are an open country, almost rural feel. She believes the proposed 
15-lot subdivision is “drastically out of character” with the surrounding area. Houses as high as 30 feet will be 
a distraction rather than an enhancement to the neighborhood. She also states Lots 11 and 12 may be within 
the Riparian Corridor overlay and possibly within the Habitat Assessment overlay that is designed to protect 
the western pond and painted turtle. ADC 3.265 makes statements regarding easements on “abutting” property. 
There doesn't appear to be any indication of this on the plat map. She asks if floodplain development standards 
in ADC 6.111 are being met. 

APPLICANT RESPONSE (PROVIDED BY DAN WATSON) 
The lot sizes are in conformance with the zoning requirements. No exceptions to lot size standards are required. 
It is normal for residential lots to be bounded by other residential lots on three sides in residentially zoned 
areas. Adequate buildable area outside of Natural Resource overlays is provided for all lots (11-15) containing 
those zones. After excluding Natural Resource overlay areas and setbacks, all lots have more than 5,000 square 
feet available for buildings. ADC 3.265 refers to zero lot lines and is not applicable to this project. All 
floodplains recorded on FEMA FIRM Panels for this property are shown. Findings for floodplain development 
were provided in the submittal. The 30-foot height limitation in the code is the most restrictive limitation in 
any zone in Albany and is consistent with the neighborhood. 
STAFF REPONSE (DAVID MARTINEAU, PROJECT PLANNER) 
Section 6.305(1) of the Albany Development Code states an application to develop property that has one or 
more Significant Natural Resource overlay districts on it, but where no development is proposed within the 
boundaries of a Natural Resource overlay will be processed as otherwise required in this Code. ADC 6.310(B)(1) 
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states land partially situated in one of the City’s natural resource districts can be divided only if there is sufficient 
land outside of any Significant Natural Resource overlay district to establish a development site area and/or 
separate a developed area from the natural resource areas. For the purposes of this section, for residential land 
divisions, “sufficient land” means a minimum of 2,000 square feet per proposed lot or parcel. 

COMMENT 2:  
Diana and Frank Amos, owners of property at 1030 North Albany Road, have two concerns. First, they worry 
the placement of fill in the proposed subdivision will result in runoff that will be harmful to their property in 
two areas. The first area is a swale in the middle of an orchard that will result in standing water during rain 
events. The second area is near their driveway turnaround area and front pasture. They recall a proposal some 
years ago that the placement of fill in the area would not be allowed in the proposed area and that water from 
the proposed development would be led away from their property and into public drainage facilities. Their 
second concern is the proposed presence of utility pole(s) and transformer(s) just at the edge of their property 
in close proximity to their dwelling. They believe the utility poles are unsightly and are concerned about 
transformer noise and radiation. 

APPLICANT RESPONSE (PROVIDED BY DAN WATSON) 
After review of Mr. Amos’ concerns in July, and after performing topographic surveys with his permission, we 
re-designed the storm drainage to allow the street to be built below the lowest grade of the common property 
lines. This will permit any storm drain leaving the Amos property at the low spot of the “97.0” common 
property line to surface over the proposed access and utility easement joining the Amos property to the 
proposed street right-of-way so that drainage from the Amos property will not be blocked. The Amos property 
will be served by the proposed easement. The Amos driveway turnaround is 130 feet from the nearest common 
property line and from the lowest point along the common property line. Any storm water emanating from the 
driveway area or adjacent areas will flow to the low point discussed in the previous paragraph and the drainage 
will not be blocked. No new utility poles are proposed, and Albany codes require all new power lines to be 
installed underground. No utility easements are proposed on the Amos property. Fences installed by the Amos’ 
on their property are not features shown on final subdivision maps because they can be easily moved. If the 
Amos’ wish to file a record of survey documenting the fence locations, they are free to do so. 

COMMENT 3: 
Kenneth and Hallie Smith, and Ralph and Aimee Sprout, of 1120 North Albany Road, voiced concerns about 
the entire subdivision being too compact for multiple cars and emergency responders. They suggest dividing 
proposed Lot Nine between the two lots it is adjacent to now, which would reduce the amount of fill needed 
to raise the floodplain level. They also worry that standing water could become a problem. 

APPLICANT RESPONSE (PROVIDED BY DAN WATSON) 
This subdivision access proposes the standard street width option for a minor local street. Per ADC Section 
12.122(1) Minor Local Streets, this street standard is applicable for streets with fewer than 1,000 average daily 
trips. Using ITE Trip Generation Manual standards for 15 single-family residential units, the average daily trips 
will be less than 150. During completeness review, the City raised concerns about the disposition and 
maintenance of the flag portion of the currently proposed Lot Nine. We elected to resolve the concerns by 
revising the plan to utilize this flag for access to Lot Nine. We found it necessary to use this portion of the 
property to resolve potential drainage concerns raised by the authors and others at the neighborhood meeting 
held for this project. Catch basins and pipes will be installed at the low points of the abutting properties to 
drain storm water originating from the abutting lots to the public storm drainage system to the north. These 
storm drainage facilities are shown on Sheet Two of Three of the Tentative Plat. 

Appeals 
The City’s decision may be appealed to the Albany Planning Commission if a person with standing files a 
completed notice of intent to appeal and the associated filing fee no later than 10 days from the date the City 
mails the notice of decision [ADC 1.220(7)].  
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Staff Analysis 
The Albany Development Code (ADC) includes the following review criteria for a land division, which must 
be met for the applications to be approved. Code criteria are written in bold italics and are followed by findings 
and conclusions. 

Tentative Plat Review Criteria (ADC 11.180) 
Criterion (1) 
The proposal meets the development standards of the underlying zoning district, and applicable lot 
and block standards of this Section. 
Findings of Fact 
1.1 The underlying zoning district of the subject property is RS-10 (Residential Single Family). The RS-10 

zoning district is intended primarily for lower density, single-family residential development. The 
average minimum lot size is 10,000 square feet with a minimum lot width of 65 feet and a minimum 
lot depth of 100 feet. Maximum lot coverage in the RS-10 district is 50 percent. Lot coverage for 
single-family, detached development only includes the area of the lot covered by buildings or structures. 

1.2 The southwest portion of the subject property is in the OS (Open Space) zoning district (Attachment 
A). The OS zoning district is intended for the continuation and preservation of existing agricultural 
uses, park and recreation areas, wildlife habitats, wetlands, natural areas, flood conveyance, and uses 
that do not involve the construction of structures other than monitor accessory facilities required to 
conduct the principal use.  

1.3 In any single-family residential land division, lots and blocks shall conform to standards listed in 
ADC 11.090 and other applicable provisions of the Code. Standards relevant to this proposed partition 
are addressed below. 

1.4 ADC 11.090(1) states lots must be arranged such that there will be no foreseeable difficulties, for 
reasons of topography or other conditions, in securing building permits to build on all proposed lots 
in compliance with the requirements of the Code. At the time of building permit for any new structure 
in the floodplain, a floodplain development permit, Type I Review, concurrent with the building permit 
will be required and will be subject to ADC 6.120. Any grade, excavation, fill, or paving greater than 
50 cubic yards in the floodplain will require a floodplain development permit, Type I-L Review.  

1.5 According to ADC 11.090(2), when lots are more than double the minimum area designated by the 
zoning district, those lots must be arranged to allow further subdivision and the opening of future 
streets where it would be necessary to serve potential lots. An urban conversion plan may be required 
in conjunction with the submittal of tentative subdivision or partition plat. Future Lot 15 will be more 
than double the minimum area designated by the zoning district; however, an urban conversion plan 
will not be required because the lot is already developed with a residence, and the southern half of the 
lot lies within the Habitat Assessment and Riparian Corridor overlay districts. 

1.6 ADC 11.090(3) states double frontage lots shall be avoided except when necessary to provide 
separation of residential developments from streets of collector or arterial street status or to overcome 
specific disadvantages of topography and/or orientation. None of the proposed parcels are double 
frontage lots. Except for Lot Nine, which receives access directly from West Thornton Lake Drive 
NW, all other proposed parcels will have side yards running at a right angle to Thornton Place NW, in 
accordance with ADC 11.090(4). 

1.7 According to ADC 11.090(5), block dimensions shall be determined by existing street and development 
patterns, connectivity needs, topography, and adequate lot size. The average block length shall not 
exceed 600 feet unless the adjacent layout or physical conditions justify a greater length. Block length 
is defined as the distance along a street between the centerline of two intersecting through streets. 
Physical conditions may include existing development, steep slopes, wetlands, creeks, and mature tree 
groves. This project will contain a cul-de-sac. The length as measured from the center of 
West Thornton Lake Drive NW to the center of the cul-de-sac is 560 lineal feet. The proposed cul-de-
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sac cannot be extended to North Albany Road due to both the proximity to the intersections of East 
and West Thornton Lake Drive NW and the street classification of North Albany Road, according to 
the City Engineer. This condition also drives the need for the cul-de-sac to exceed the desired 400-
foot metric. A 24-foot-wide access reservation will be recorded that will connect the cul-de-sac to the 
properties to the east. Those intervening properties also front North Albany Road, according to the 
applicant. The applicant states the curb radius at the intersection of Thornton Place NW at 
West Thornton Lake Road NW is 20 feet or greater. No obstructions will block minimum sight 
guidelines. 

1.8 ADC 11.090(6) states off-street pedestrian pathways shall be connected to the street network and used 
to provide pedestrian and bicycle access in situations where a public street connection is not feasible. 
All parcels will have direct access to a public street, and no off-street pedestrian pathways are proposed 
or required with this subdivision. The applicant proposes to record a 24-foot-wide access reservation 
for the benefit of the properties to the east if they develop at a higher density than exists now. 

1.9 ADC 11.090(9) states flag lots are discouraged and allowed only when absolutely necessary to provide 
adequate access to buildable sites and only where the dedication and improvement of a public street 
cannot be provided. The minimum width for a flag lot is 22 feet, except when the point of access is 
shared by an access and maintenance agreement in which case each lot shall have a minimum width of 
12 feet and a combined minimum of 24 feet. Proposed Lot Nine is a flag lot. It will be accessed from 
an easement that abuts properties to the east off West Thornton Lake Drive NW. The access to Lot 
Nine appears to be 24 feet wide.  

1.10  The average minimum lot size is 10,000 square feet with a minimum lot width of 65 feet and a minimum 
lot depth of 100 feet in the RS-10 zone. As shown on the applicant’s tentative subdivision plat, eight 
lots will exceed the average minimum lot size, while five lots will be below it. The average lot size for 
the 11-lot Phase One development is 10,434 square feet, and the two lots proposed for Phase Two 
average 20,199 square feet.  

1.11  The RS-10 zone district has a minimum 20-foot front yard setback. The minimum required interior 
yard setback is five feet for single-story dwellings and eight feet for dwellings with two or more stories. 
The required interior yard setback is three feet for accessory structures with walls eight feet or shorter 
and five feet for accessory structures with walls taller than eight feet. The existing dwelling and 
accessory structure (shop) are located towards the southwest corner of existing Parcel One. The shop 
is 5.52 feet from the interior property line for Lot 13.  

Conclusions 
1.1 Based on the factors above, the proposal meets the applicable development standards of the underlying 

zoning district and the applicable lot and block standards of Article 11.  

1.2 This criterion is met. 

Criterion (2) 
Development of any remainder of property under the same ownership can be accomplished in 
accordance with this Code. 

Findings of Fact  
2.1 The subject property is owned by Linda Torrey-Huebner in its entirety. 

2.2 The project will be constructed in two phases. Both Phase One and Phase Two individually meet the 
minimum and average lot size requirements of the RS-10 zone. 

2.3 This project provides for the subdivision of all the property. There is no undeveloped property under 
the same ownership. 

Conclusions 
2.1 The subject property is owned by one entity, and there is no remainder property to consider with the 

proposed modification to the previously approved tentative plat. 
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2.2 This criterion is met without conditions. 

Criterion (3) 
Adjoining land can be developed or is provided access that will allow its development in accordance 
with this Code. 
Findings of Fact  
3.1 The applicant notes the north boundary of the subdivision abuts Tax Lots 500, 600, and 2700 (Map 

11S-04W-01AB). These are fully developed lots with access directly to West Thornton Lake Drive NW. 
Across West Thornton Lake Drive, north of proposed Lots Three and Four, is a church operated on 
residentially zoned land on Tax Lot 300 (Map 10S-04W-36DC). 

3.2 Along the properties to the west of the proposed subdivision, Tax Lots 800 and 801 (Map 
11S-04W-01AB) are roughly 10,000 square feet in size and would not be eligible for further division 
under the current RS-10 zoning. Both have access to West Thornton Lake Drive NW. Tax Lot 1200 
is a 0.63-acre lot with residential development. It has access to Lawnridge Street NW. 

3.3 Properties east of the proposed subdivision include Tax Lots 200 and 1300 (Map 11S-04W-01AB) are 
partially developed residential lots with access to North Albany Road. The proposed land division will 
provide a 24-foot reservation easement for future access and utilities from these two lots to the 
proposed public street in the project. 

3.4 Tax Lot 1300, referenced above, continues on the south side of the subdivision. West Thornton Lake 
borders Phase Two of the proposed subdivision on the south side. 

Conclusion 
3.1 Adjoining land has been developed, or can be developed, in accordance with this Code because all 

adjoining lots have access to public streets. 

3.2 This criterion is met. 

Criterion (4)  
The proposed street plan affords the best economic, safe, and efficient circulation of traffic possible 
under the circumstances. 
Findings of Fact 
4.1 The project is a two-phase subdivision that will result in 15 single-family lots. The first phase will result 

in 14 lots with Lot 14 being occupied with an existing single-family home. The second phase of the 
subdivision will split Lot 14 into two parcels, one of which will be occupied by the currently existing 
single-family home and one which will be vacant.   

4.2 The development is located on the south side of West Thornton Lake Drive NW approximately 720 
feet west of North Albany Road. The south side of the site abuts West Thornton Lake.  

4.3 ADC 12.060 requires all streets adjacent and interior to new development be improved to City 
standards.  

4.4 West Thornton Lake Drive NW is classified as a major collector street and is currently under the 
jurisdiction of Benton County. The road is not improved to City standards along the frontage of the 
site: the road lacks curb, gutter, and sidewalk. Existing improvements include a paved width of 
approximately 24 feet that provides for a vehicle travel lane in each direction. Urban road 
improvements, including curb, gutter, and sidewalk, end approximately 150 feet east of this site. 

4.5 The development application includes a proposal to construct curb, gutter, and sidewalk along the 
site’s frontage on the south side of West Thornton Lake Drive, and to extend those improvements 
(except for sidewalk) east an additional 150 feet to connect to existing urban improvements. The 
proposed curb location is 18 feet south of the centerline of the right-of-way and would result in a 
36-foot-wide curb-to-curb width when the opposite side of the street is eventually improved. The 
proposed design matches the design of existing urban improvements to the east. 
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4.6 The development’s interior street system consists of a single cul-de-sac with a length of approximately 
550 feet. The right-of-way and curb-to-curb widths of the cul-de-sac comply with the local street 
standards contained in ADC 12.122. ADC 12.190 limits the length of a cul-de-sac to 400 feet unless 
the City Engineer makes a determination that no other reasonable option exists to serve the site. Based 
on an evaluation of the existing street system and development pattern in the area, the City Engineer 
has determined the 550-foot cul-de-sac is appropriate in this situation.  

4.7 The proposed site design includes creation of a 24-foot access and utility easement across the south 
boundary of Lot 10 that connects the cul-de-sac bulb to two adjoining lots with remaining development 
potential.    

4.8 Based upon ITE trip generation rates for single-family homes, at full buildout the development would 
add about 124 new vehicle trips per day to the public street system. About 14 of those trips would 
occur during the peak PM traffic hour. 

4.9 The development will not generate enough trips to require submittal of a trip generation analysis or 
Traffic Impact Analysis (TIA). The threshold for requiring submittal of a TIA is 50 peak hour trips. 
The threshold for submittal of a TIA is 100 peak hour trips. 

4.10 Albany’s Transportation System Plan (TSP) does not identify any capacity or safety issues occurring 
along the street frontages of this development. 

4.11 The development will create a new local street connection to West Thornton Lake Drive NW.  
Installation of a stop sign and marked stop bar will be necessary to assign right-of-way for the new 
approach to the intersection. 

Conclusions 
4.1 The site’s frontage on West Thornton Lake Drive NW is under Benton County jurisdiction and is not 

currently improved to City standards. The applicant has proposed urban improvements along the site’s 
frontage on the south side of the road, and, with the exception of sidewalk, the extension of those 
improvements 150 feet east in order to connect to existing street improvements. 

4.2 The development includes a proposal to construct all interior street to City standards in accordance 
with ADC 12.122. 

4.3 The applicant has proposed creation of a 24-foot-wide access and utility easement that would connect 
the site’s interior public street system with two adjoining parcels to the east that have some 
development potential. 

4.4 The proposed development will generate about 124 vehicle trips per day. About 14 of those trips will 
occur during the PM peak traffic hour. 

4.5 The development is not projected to generate enough trips to require submittal of a trip generation 
estimate or TIA. 

4.6 Albany’s TSP does not identify any capacity or safety issues occurring along the frontage of this site. 

4.7 Installation of a stop sign and marked stop bar will be necessary for the new approach to 
West Thornton Lake Drive NW in order to assign right-of-way at the intersection.  

Conditions 
Condition 1  Prior to performing any work within West Thornton Lake Drive NW, the applicant shall 

secure all necessary permits and approvals from the Benton County Road Department. 

Condition 2  Prior to recordation of the final plat map for Phase One, the applicant shall construct, or 
financially assure the construction of, public street improvements to 
West Thornton Lake Drive NW. Improvements shall include: 

• Curb, gutter, and sidewalk to City standards along the site’s frontage on the south 
side of the road. The face of curb shall be 18 feet south of the centerline of the 
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street unless otherwise approved by Benton County. 
• Installation of new curb and gutter on the south side of the road east 150 feet 

from the site’s east boundary to match existing urban street improvements. 
• Installation of new pavement to City standards between the new curb and gutter 

and the existing south edge of pavement. 

Condition 3  Prior to recordation of the final plat map for Phase One, the applicant shall construct, or 
financially assure the construction of, public street improvements to City standards for all 
streets within the development.  Improvements shall include: 

• A right-of-way width of 54 feet in accordance with ADC 12.122.   
• A curb-to-curb width of 30 feet in accordance with ADC 12.122 and the 

approved tentative plat map. 

Condition 4  The applicant shall install a stop sign and stop bar pavement marking for the new local street 
connection to West Thornton Lake Drive NW.  

Condition 5  The final plat map shall include a 24-foot-wide access and utility easement as shown on the 
approved tentative plat map benefiting the adjoining parcels east and south of this site. 

Criterion (5)  
The location and design allow development to be conveniently served by various public utilities. 
Findings of Fact 
Sanitary Sewer: 
5.1  City utility maps show a 10-inch public sanitary sewer main in West Thornton Lake Drive NW along 

the full length of the subject property’s frontage. The existing house on the site is currently connected 
to the public sewer system. 

5.2  Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) 92.090 states no subdivision plat shall be approved unless sanitary 
sewer service from an approved sewage disposal system is available to the lot line of each and every 
lot depicted in the proposed subdivision plat. 

5.3  Albany Municipal Code (AMC) 10.01.010 (1) states the objective of the Albany Municipal Code 
requirements pertaining to public sanitary sewers is to facilitate the orderly development and extension 
of the wastewater collection and treatment system, and to allow the use of fees and charges to recover 
the costs of construction, operation, maintenance, and administration of the wastewater collection and 
treatment system. 

5.4  ADC 12.470 requires all new development to extend and/or connect to the public sanitary sewer 
system if the property is within 300 feet of a public sewer line. 

5.5  ADC 12.490 states sewer collection mains must be extended along the full length of a property’s 
frontage(s) along the right(s)-of-way or to a point identified by the City Engineer as necessary to 
accommodate likely system expansion. ADC 12.510 requires main extensions through the interior of 
a property to be developed where the City Engineer determines that the extension is needed to provide 
access to the public system for current or future service to upstream properties. Extension of the sewer 
across the frontage and/or through the interior of a property makes the system available to adjacent 
properties. Then, when the adjoining property connects, that property owner must extend the sewer 
in a similar manner, making the sewer available to the next properties. In this way, each property owner 
shares proportionately in the cost of extending sewer mains. 

5.6  The minimum size of the public sanitary sewer main to be installed must be eight inches in diameter 
where a larger size is not needed to provide an adequate system, conform with the size of existing 
mains, meet future needs, or conform to the size specified by the utility’s sewer system facility plan 
(AMC 10.01.110 (2)(a)). 
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5.7  All sewer mains intended to serve multiple properties must be public, installed in public rights-of-way 
or public utility easements. The normal routing for the sewer main extension shall be in a dedicated 
street right-of-way (AMC 10.01.110 (2)(b)). 

5.8  All public sanitary sewer mains must be installed in accordance with the City’s Standard Construction 
Specifications. If being constructed under a private contract, the developer must obtain a Permit for 
Private Construction of Public Improvements through the City’s Engineering Division. 

5.9  In order to serve all of the lots in the proposed subdivision, the applicant must extend a public sanitary 
sewer main into the site along the proposed new public street extension and provide service laterals to 
each of the lots. 

Water: 
5.10 City utility maps show a 12-inch public water main in West Thornton Lake Drive NW along full length 

of the subject property’s frontage. The existing house on the site is currently connected to the public 
water system. 

5.11 ORS 92.090 states no subdivision plat shall be approved unless water service from an approved water 
supply system is available to the lot line of each and every lot depicted in the proposed subdivision 
plat. 

5.12 ADC 12.410 requires all new development to extend and/or connect to the public water system if the 
property is within 150 feet of an adequate public main. 

5.13 ADC 12.450 requires all new development within the City, where appropriate, provide for the 
extension of existing water lines serving surrounding areas. 

5.14 AMC 11.01.120 (2)(e) states all required public water main extensions must extend to the furthest 
property line(s) of the development or parcel. Main extensions may be required through the interior of 
a property to be developed where the City Engineer determines that the extension is needed to provide 
current or future looping of water mains, or to provide current or future service to adjacent properties. 
When the owner of a property is required to connect to the public water system, the water main must 
be extended across the property’s entire frontage and/or through the interior of the property. 
Extension of the water across the property’s frontage and through the interior of the property makes 
the system available to adjacent properties. Then, when the adjoining property connects, that property 
owner must extend the water mains in a similar manner, making the water available to the next 
properties. In this way, each property owner shares proportionately in the cost of extending water 
mains. 

5.15 AMC 11.01.120 (2)(c) states the City shall have the sole right to determine size, location, and type of 
facility to be constructed. All engineering of public water facilities shall be based on both domestic and 
fire protection design criteria, and in accordance with the City’s water facility plan. All public water 
system improvements to be built under a private contract require that the developer obtain a Permit 
for Private Construction of Public Improvements. 

5.16 AMC 11.01.120 (2)(h) states all public main extensions must include fire hydrants and other 
appurtenances in a manner consistent with the recommendations of the water system facility plan, the 
Standard Construction Specifications, and/or the fire marshal. 

5.17 AMC 11.01.120(2)(b) states all public water system improvements must be installed in public 
rights-of-way or public utility easements. The normal location for the public water main extensions 
will be in a dedicated street right-of-way. 

5.18 In order serve all of the lots in the proposed subdivision, the applicant must extend a public water 
main into the site along the proposed new public street extension and provide services to each of the 
lots. 
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Storm Drainage: 
5.19  It is the property owner’s responsibility to ensure any proposed grading, fill, excavation, or other site 

work does not negatively impact drainage patterns to, or from, adjacent properties. In some situations, 
the applicant may propose private drainage systems to address potential negative impacts to 
surrounding properties. Private drainage systems that include piping will require the applicant to obtain 
a plumbing permit from the Building Division prior to construction. Private drainage systems crossing 
multiple lots will require reciprocal use and maintenance easements and must be shown on the final 
plat. In addition, any proposed drainage systems must be shown on the construction drawings. 
The type of private drainage system, as well as the location and method of connection to the public 
system must be reviewed and approved by the City of Albany's Engineering Division. 

5.20 City utility maps show no piped public storm drainage facilities along the frontage of the subject 
property in West Thornton Lake Drive NW. The street is not currently improved to City standards, as 
it does not include curb, gutter, or piped storm drainage. 

5.21 ADC 12.530 states a development will be approved only where adequate provisions for storm and 
flood water run-off have been made, as determined by the City Engineer.  

5.22 ADC 12.580 states all new development within the City must, where appropriate, provide for the 
extension of existing storm sewer lines or drainageways serving surrounding areas. Extensions may be 
required along all frontages and/or through the interior of a property to be developed where the City 
Engineer determines that the extension is needed to provide service to upstream properties. 

5.23 ADC 12.550 states any public drainage facility proposed for a development must be designed large 
enough to accommodate the maximum potential run-off from its entire upstream drainage area, 
whether inside or outside of the development, as specified in the City’s storm drainage facility plan or 
separate storm drainage studies. 

5.24 ADC 12.560 states where it is anticipated by the City Engineer that the additional run-off resulting 
from the development will overload an existing drainage facility, the review body will not approve the 
development until provisions have been made for improvement of the potential problem. 

5.25 The applicant is required to submit a drainage plan, including support calculations, as defined in the 
City's Engineering Standards. The applicant is responsible for making provisions to control and/or 
convey storm drainage runoff originating from, and/or draining to, any proposed development in 
accordance with all City standards and policies as described in the City's Engineering Standards.  

5.26 AMC 12.45.030 – 12.45.040 requires a post-construction stormwater quality permit be obtained for all 
new development and/or redevelopment projects on a parcel(s) equal to or greater than one acre, 
including all phases of the development, where 8,100 square feet or more of impervious surface is 
created and/or replaced, cumulatively. (Ord. 5841 § 3, 2014). 

5.27 The applicant submitted a preliminary storm drainage plan for the proposed development. While the 
plan appears to be generally acceptable, final design and construction details will be reviewed as part 
of the stormwater quality permit and Site Improvement permit. 

Conclusions 
5.1 The applicant must extend public sanitary sewer facilities to serve each of the proposed lots. 

5.2 The applicant must extend public water facilities to serve each of the proposed lots. 

5.3 The applicant must construct public storm drainage improvements as part of the public street 
construction required of the proposed development. 

5.4 The applicant must provide stormwater quality facilities for the proposed development. 

5.5 The applicant must obtain a stormwater quality permit before beginning work on the proposed storm 
drainage improvements. 
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5.6 The applicant has submitted preliminary utility plans for the proposed development. While these plans 
appear to be generally acceptable final design and construction details will be reviewed as part of the 
required permits. 

5.7 This criterion can be met with the following conditions. 

Conditions 
Condition 6 Before the City will approve the final subdivision plat, the applicant must construct public 

sanitary sewer facilities to provide service to each of the proposed lots in the subdivision. 

Condition 7 Before the City will approve the final subdivision plat, the applicant must construct public 
water facilities to provide service to each of the proposed lots in the subdivision. 

Condition 8 Before the City will approve the final subdivision plat, the applicant must construct public 
storm drainage improvements to collect runoff from the proposed development. The storm 
drainage improvement must include stormwater quality facilities generally as shown on the 
preliminary utility plans submitted by the applicant. A stormwater quality permit must be 
obtained before beginning work on the proposed storm drainage improvements. Final design 
details for the proposed storm drainage improvements will be reviewed and approved as part 
of the required permits. 

Criterion (6) 
Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with the regulations 
described in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7 (Historic), as applicable. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusion 
6.1 Article 6: Steep Slopes. Comprehensive Plan Plate 7 does not show any steep slopes around the 

proposed land division. The applicant notes that Phase Two lots (Lots 14 and 15) have West Thornton 
Lake frontage and the bank slopes vary between 3:1 and 4:1. The bank slope lies entirely within the 
Riparian Corridor (/RC) overlay, and no structures are permitted without further review and no new 
structures are proposed in this overlay. 

6.2 Article 6: Floodplains. Comprehensive Plan Plate 5: Floodplains, shows portions of the property are located 
in the Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA), commonly referred to as the 100-year floodplain. Federal 
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) Community Panel 
No. 41043C-0213H, dated December 8, 2016, shows portions of the subject property to be located 
within Zone AE of the SFHA, with a Base Flood Elevation (BFE) of approximately 203 feet based on 
the North American Vertical Datum of 1988 (NAVD ’88). A FEMA floodway has also been defined 
for the area. See attached FIRMette (Attachment B). ADC 6.110, Land Division in the Floodplain, 
applies to the proposed subdivision; those criteria are addressed later in this report and those findings 
are included here by reference. 

6.3 Article 6 Wetlands. Comprehensive Plan Plate 6: shows wetlands on the subject property near the bank of 
Thornton Lake. These wetlands are designated as significant. The U.S. Department of Interior, Fish 
and Wildlife Service National Wetland Inventory Map dated 1994, shows wetlands on the property. 
This site was within the study area of the City’s North Albany Local Wetland Inventory (LWI). A 
Riparian Corridor buffer zone and Habitat Assessment overlay also exists on the property.  

6.4 Article 4 Airport Approach district. According to Figure 4-1 of the ADC, the subject property is not 
located within the Airport Approach District. 

6.5 Article 7: Historic Districts. Comprehensive Plan Plate 9: Historic Districts shows the property is not in a 
historic district. There are no known archaeological sites on the property. 

Conclusions 
6.1 The subject property is located within the Floodplain overlay district. See findings for ADC 6.110, 

Land Division in the Floodplain below. 
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6.2 Portions of the property have Significant Wetlands (/SW), Riparian Corridor (/RC), and Habitat 
Assessment overlay (/HA). No new development is proposed within any of these overlays. 

6.3 There are no other special purpose districts that require conditions of approval to mitigate. 

6.4 This criterion is met without conditions.  

Land Division in the Floodplain Review Criteria (ADC 6.110) 
Site improvements, land divisions, and manufactured home parks in the Special Flood Hazard Area 
(100-year floodplain) shall be reviewed by the Planning Division as a part of the land use review 
process. An application to develop property that has floodplain on it, but where no development is 
proposed in that floodplain will be processed as otherwise required in this Code. In the case of a land 
division, “no actual development” means the floodplain area has been excluded from the land division. 
This can be done by setting the property aside for some other purpose than later development (for 
example, as a public drainage right-of-way). In addition to the general review criteria for site 
improvements, land divisions and manufactured home parks, applications that propose actual 
development within the Special Flood Hazard Area shall also be subject to the following standards: 

Criterion 1 
All proposed new development and land divisions shall be consistent with the need to minimize flood 
damage and ensure that building sites will be reasonably safe from flooding. 
Findings of Fact 
1.1 Portions of the property are located in the SFHA, commonly referred to as the 100-year floodplain. 

FEMA FIRM Community Panel No. 41043C-0213H, dated December 8, 2016, shows portions of the 
subject property to be located within Zone AE of the SFHA, with a BFE of approximately 203 feet 
based on the North American Vertical Datum of 1988 (NAVD ’88). A FEMA Floodway has also been 
defined for the area, and the floodway is located on only a small portion of the southwestern corner 
of the subject property. 

1.2 The SFHA floodway boundaries are shown on the applicant’s utilities and grading plan set on 
Attachment H.3, Sheet 3 of 3, and the flood fringe is shown on the preliminary subdivision plat 
(Attachment H.1, Sheet 1 of 3). 

Subject Property with Floodplain Overlay 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1.3 The proposal will separate the subject property into 15 lots in two phases with the existing dwelling on 
its own parcel. About 30 cubic yards of fill is proposed to be placed on the driveway access portion of 
Lot Nine sufficient to raise it by less than one foot below BFE (Attachment H.1).  

1.4 Proposed Lot 15 is developed with one existing single-family dwelling and proposed Lot 14 has two 
detached accessory structures. The SFHA is located to the south of the existing single-family dwelling 
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and an accessory structure (shop). Portions of proposed Lot Nine located at the northeast corner of 
the subject property are also located with the SFHA. See attached FIRMette which illustrates the 
location of the SFHA (Attachment B). 

1.5 According to the applicant, a storm drain system will be installed to drain the low area in the vicinity 
of Lot Nine through the public storm drain system that discharges to West Thornton Lake in the 
North Albany Road right-of-way. 

1.6 All proposed lots will provide sufficient area to construct homes outside of the existing designated 
FEMA floodplain areas. 

1.7 At the time of building permit for any new structure in the floodplain, a floodplain development permit, 
Type I Review, concurrent with the building permit will be required and ADC 6.120 will apply. The 
fee is five percent of the building permit.  

1.8 The BFE on the property is approximately 203 feet (NAVD 1988). The natural grade on the northeast 
portion of the property, which is in the floodplain, is approximately 201.4 feet. The first floor of a new 
dwelling will need to be at least one foot above the BFE, which is approximately 204 feet or 2.5 feet 
above the natural grade. 

Conclusions 
1.1 Based on the factors above, the proposed subdivision will not increase the risk of flood damage and 

the existing development will be reasonably safe from flooding. 

1.2 The criteria for “Grading, Fill, Excavation, and Paving” in the floodplain are also addressed later in 
this report. Those conclusions under ADC 6.111 are included here by reference 

Condition 
Condition 9 Prior to issuance of building permits, the plans must be reviewed and approved for consistency 

with the floodplain building standards under ADC 6.120, to ensure that no buildings or 
structures are being constructed in the SFHA. In the event any buildings or structures are 
proposed to be constructed in the SFHA, further floodplain review, including both 
pre-construction and post-construction elevation certificates, will be required. 

Criterion 2 
All new development and land division proposals shall have utilities and facilities such as sewer, gas, 
electrical, and water systems located and constructed to minimize flood damage. 

Findings of Fact 
2.1 Utilities for sewer, gas, electricity, and water will be located underground and will not be susceptible to 

flood damage. 

2.2 Private storm drains for Lot Nine will be located underground within the floodplain and will drain 
stormwater to the public storm drainage system.  

2.3 Any future development on the site will be reviewed at the time of development in accordance with all 
applicable floodplain development standards. 

Conclusions 
2.1 The proposed development will have utilities and facilities located and constructed to minimize flood 

damage.  

2.2 This criterion is met without conditions.  

Criterion 3 
On-site waste disposal systems shall be located and constructed to avoid functional impairment, or 
contamination from them, during flooding. 



SD-05-21 & FP-06-21 Staff Report  December 21, 2021 Page 14 of 19 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
3.1 City utility maps show a 10-inch public sanitary sewer main in West Thornton Lake Drive NW. 

3.2 No new on-site waste disposal systems are proposed or necessary for the proposed partition. 

3.3 This criterion is met without conditions. 

Criterion 4 
All development proposals shall have adequate drainage provided to reduce exposure to flood damage. 
Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
4.1 The City’s Engineering staff has reviewed the applicant’s preliminary stormwater plans and has 

determined that they are generally acceptable.  

4.2 Provisions for stormwater drainage are addressed in detail under Site Plan Review Criterion #5. Those 
findings are included here by reference.  

4.3 This criterion is met without conditions. 

Criterion 5 
Any lot created for development purposes must have adequate area created outside of the floodway to 
maintain a buildable site area meeting the minimum requirements of this Article. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
5.1 As illustrated on the tentative subdivision plat (Attachment H.1), proposed Lot 15 is already developed 

with a single-family dwelling and Lot 14 has two accessory structures. All structures are located outside 
of the SFHA. See attached FIRMette, which illustrates the location of the subject property in relation 
to the SFHA and floodway boundary (Attachment B); the floodway is located on only a small portion 
of the southwestern corner of the subject property. 

5.2 As illustrated in the attached FIRMette, portions of proposed Lot Nine lie within the SFHA but outside 
of the floodway boundary. 

5.3 Future development on the site will be reviewed at the time of development. 

5.4 This criterion is met without conditions.  

Criterion 6 
Any new public or private street providing access to a residential development shall have a roadway 
crown elevation not lower than one foot below the 100-year flood elevation. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
6.1 Except for Lot Nine, access to the proposed subdivision lots will be provided via Thornton Place NW, 

a proposed street accessed from West Thornton Lake Drive NW. Lot Nine will be accessed directly 
from West Thornton Lake Drive NW. 

6.2 The entirety of Thornton Place NW will be located outside of the floodplain. 

6.3 Lot Nine’s access driveway will be constructed less than one foot below BFE. 

6.4 This criterion is met without conditions. 

Criterion 7 
All development proposals shall show the location of the 100-year flood contour line followed by the 
date the flood elevation was established. When elevation data is not available, either through the Flood 
Insurance Study or from another authoritative source, and the development is four or more acres or 
results in four or more lots or structures, the elevation shall be determined and certified by a registered 
engineer. In addition, a statement located on or attached to the recorded map or plat shall read as 
follows: “Development of property within the Special Flood Hazard Area as most currently established 
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by the Federal Emergency Management Agency or City of Albany may be restricted and subject to 
special regulations by the City.” 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
7.1 The attached FIRMette shows the location of the proposed subdivision in relation to the 100-year 

flood contour line based on FIRM Community Panel Number 41043C-0213H, dated 
December 8, 2016. The FIRM shows the northeastern portion of the subject property is located within 
the Zone AE of the SFHA, with a BFE of approximately 203 feet (NAVD ’88). 

7.2 This criterion requires a statement on the final plat indicating that development in the SFHA may be 
restricted or subject to special regulations. 

7.3 The subject property has portions of the property located in a SFHA that has a BFE established. 

7.4 This criterion can be met with the following condition.  

Condition of Approval 
Condition 10 Prior to final plat approval, a declaration shall be included on the plat and be recorded as 

follows: “Development of property within the Special Flood Hazard Area as most currently 
established by the Federal Emergency Management Agency or City of Albany may be 
restricted and subject to special regulations by the City.”  

Criterion 8 
In addition to the general review criteria applicable to manufactured home parks in Article 10, 
applications that propose actual development within a Special Flood Hazard Area shall include an 
evacuation plan indicating alternate vehicular access and escape routes.  
Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
8.1 This is not an application to develop a manufactured home park. 

8.2 This criterion is not applicable. 

Grading, Fill, Excavation and Paving in the Floodplain (ADC 6.111) 
Criterion 1 
Provisions have been made to maintain adequate flood-carrying capacity of existing watercourses, 
including future maintenance of that capacity. 
Findings of Fact 
1.1 The subject property is identified on the effective FIRM #41043C-0213H, dated December 8, 2016. 

Based on the FIRM, the northeastern portion of the subject property is located within Zone AE of the 
SFHA, with a BFE of approximately 203 feet (NAVD ’88).  

1.2 The nearest watercourse is southwest of the site along West Thornton Lake. None of the fill, grading, 
paving, or excavation is proposed within the floodway of West Thornton Lake. 

1.3 Fill is proposed in the floodplain. It will be placed as necessary to provide drainage facilities to carry 
storm water runoff from the site and from offsite neighboring properties to the public storm drain 
located in North Albany Road. 

Conclusions 
1.1 The proposed development is located within limited portions of the floodplain; however, no fill is 

proposed to be placed within an existing watercourse. 

1.2 This review criterion can be met with the following condition of approval. 

Condition of Approval 
Condition 11 Prior to issuance of a building permit on proposed Lot Nine, the following documentation 

shall be submitted to the Community Development Department:  
a) As-built drawings with elevations provided; and 
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b) Letter from the Engineer of Record who is licensed in the state of Oregon, stating the fill 
was placed in accordance with the signed plans. 

Criterion 2 
The proposal will be approved only where adequate provisions for stormwater runoff have been made 
that are consistent with the Public Works Engineering standards or are otherwise approved by the 
City Engineer. 
Findings of Fact 
2.1 The City’s Engineering staff has reviewed the applicant’s preliminary stormwater plans and has 

determined they are generally acceptable. 

2.2 Provisions for stormwater drainage are addressed in detail under Site Plan Review Criterion #5. Those 
findings are included here by reference. 

Conclusions 
2.1 Provisions for stormwater drainage are addressed in detail under Site Plan Review Criterion #5. Those 

conclusions and conditions of approval are included here by reference. 

2.2 Based on the findings stated above, the development has made adequate provisions for stormwater 
runoff. 

2.3 This criterion is met without conditions. 

Criterion 3 
Provisions have been made to maintain adequate flood-carrying capacity of existing watercourses, 
including future maintenance of that capacity. 
Findings of Fact 
3.1 There are no existing City storm drains, sewers, or water lines within the proposed subdivision site. 

3.2 Offsite storm drainage work to direct site runoff to existing City storm drains will be constructed under 
a Site Improvement Permit issued by the Public Works Department. The proposed work does not 
include filling over existing City utilities. 

3.3 City storm drains, sewers, and water lines will be constructed within the proposed streets. These storm 
drains will be constructed to City standards. 

3.4 Provisions for all City utilities (water, storm drainage, and sewer) are addressed in detail under Site Plan 
Review Criterion #5. Those conclusions and conditions of approval are included here by reference. 

Conclusions 
3.1  Provisions for all City utilities (water, storm drainage, and sewer) are addressed in detail under Site Plan 

Review Criterion #1. Those conclusions and conditions of approval are included here by reference. 

3.2 This criterion is met without conditions. 

Criterion 4 
In areas where no floodway has been designated on the applicable FIRM, grading will not be 
permitted unless it is demonstrated by the applicant that the cumulative effect of the proposed 
grading, fill, excavation, or paving when combined with all other existing and planned development, 
will not increase the water surface elevation of the base flood more than a maximum of one foot 
(cumulative) at any point within the community. 

Findings of Fact 
4.1  There is a designated floodway along the abutting section of West Thornton Lake. 

4.2  The proposed fill is located outside the FEMA-designated floodway for West Thornton Lake. 

Conclusions 
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4.1 The proposed development is located within limited portions of the floodplain; however, no fill is 
proposed to be placed within an active watercourse. 

4.2 This criterion is met without conditions. 

Criterion 5 
The applicant shall notify the City of Albany, any adjacent community, and the Natural Hazards 
Mitigation Office of the Oregon Department of Land Conservation and Development of any proposed 
grading, fill, excavation, or paving activity that will result in alteration or relocation of a watercourse 
(See Section 6.101). 
Findings of Fact 
5.1  The watercourse is West Thornton Lake. 

5.2  There is no proposed alteration or relocation of this watercourse. 

Conclusions 
5.1 This criterion is not applicable. 

Criterion 6 
All drainage facilities shall be designed to carry waters to the nearest practicable watercourse approved 
by the designee as a safe place to deposit such waters. Erosion of ground in the area of discharge shall 
be prevented by installation of non-erosive down spouts and diffusers or other devices. 
Findings of Fact 
6.1 The City’s Engineering staff has reviewed the applicant’s preliminary stormwater plans and has 

determined they are generally acceptable. Provisions for stormwater drainage are addressed in detail 
under Site Plan Review Criterion #5. Those findings and conclusions are included here by reference. 

6.2 Storm runoff from Lot Nine will connect to the City storm drainage system that discharges to West 
Thornton Lake in the street right-of-way for North Albany Road. 

6.3 The 42-inch diameter storm drain in North Albany Road that discharges into West Thornton Lake was 
installed circa November 2015. 

6.4 The outlet is partially submerged and has a steel flap gate. These two features will serve to dissipate 
energy of the discharge water and help prevent against erosion. 

6.5 According to the applicant, the drainage from the remainder (and vast majority) of the project will be 
collected, pre-treated, and discharged into West Thornton Lake on the project site. These new facilities 
will be public. 

6.6 The outlet will be fitted with a flap gate and rock energy dissipators. 

Conclusions 
6.1  Storm runoff from Lot Nine will connect to the City storm drainage system that discharges to West 

Thornton Lake in the street right-of-way for North Albany Road. 

6.2  The drainage from the remainder of the project will be collected, pre-treated, and discharged into West 
Thornton Lake on the project site. These new facilities will be public. 

Criterion 7 
Building pads shall have a drainage gradient of two percent toward approved drainage facilities, unless 
waived by the Building Official or designee. 
Findings of Fact 
7.1  The applicant confirms that no building pads are being proposed in the floodplain or floodway.  

7.2  Future buildings will be required to obtain a building permit from the City prior to construction. 

7.3  The building code requires drainage consistent with this requirement. 
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Conclusions 
7.1  No buildings will be located in the floodplain or floodway. 

7.2  This criterion is met without conditions. 

Overall Conclusion – Conditions of Approval 
The application review for a land division tentative plat (ADC 11.180) and land division within the 100-year 
floodplain (ADC 6.110 and 6.111), satisfies all the applicable review criteria with adherence to the following 
condition of approval: 

Condition 1  Prior to performing any work within West Thornton Lake Drive NW, the applicant shall 
secure all necessary permits and approvals from the Benton County Road Department. 

Condition 2  Prior to recordation of the final plat map for Phase One, the applicant shall construct, or 
financially assure the construction of, public street improvements to 
West Thornton Lake Drive NW. Improvements shall include: 

• Curb, gutter, and sidewalk to City standards along the site’s frontage on the south 
side of the road. The face of curb shall be 18 feet south of the centerline of the 
street unless otherwise approved by Benton County. 

• Installation of new curb and gutter on the south side of the road east 150 feet 
from the site’s east boundary to match existing urban street improvements. 

• Installation of new pavement to City standards between the new curb and gutter 
and the existing south edge of pavement. 

Condition 3  Prior to recordation of the final plat map for Phase One, the applicant shall construct, or 
financially assure the construction of, public street improvements to City standards for all 
streets within the development.  Improvements shall include: 

• A right-of-way width of 54 feet in accordance with ADC 12.122.   
• A curb-to-curb width of 30 feet in accordance with ADC 12.122 and the 

approved tentative plat map. 

Condition 4  The applicant shall install a stop sign and stop bar pavement marking for the new local street 
connection to West Thornton Lake Drive NW.  

Condition 5  The final plat map shall include a 24-foot-wide access and utility easement as shown on the 
approved tentative plat map benefiting the adjoining parcels east and south of this site. 

Condition 6 Before the City will approve the final subdivision plat, the applicant must construct public 
sanitary sewer facilities to provide service to each of the proposed lots in the subdivision. 

Condition 7 Before the City will approve the final subdivision plat, the applicant must construct public 
water facilities to provide service to each of the proposed lots in the subdivision. 

Condition 8 Before the City will approve the final subdivision plat, the applicant must construct public 
storm drainage improvements to collect runoff from the proposed development. The storm 
drainage improvement must include stormwater quality facilities generally as shown on the 
preliminary utility plans submitted by the applicant. A stormwater quality permit must be 
obtained before beginning work on the proposed storm drainage improvements. Final design 
details for the proposed storm drainage improvements will be reviewed and approved as part 
of the required permits. 

Condition 9 Prior to issuance of building permits, the plans must be reviewed and approved for consistency 
with the floodplain building standards under ADC 6.120, to ensure that no buildings or 
structures are being constructed in the SFHA. In the event any buildings or structures are 
proposed to be constructed in the SFHA, further floodplain review, including both 
pre-construction and post-construction elevation certificates, will be required. 
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Condition 10 Prior to final plat approval, a declaration shall be included on the plat and be recorded as 
follows: “Development of property within the Special Flood Hazard Area as most currently 
established by the Federal Emergency Management Agency or City of Albany may be 
restricted and subject to special regulations by the City.”  

Condition 11 Prior to issuance of a building permit on proposed Lot Nine, the following documentation 
shall be submitted to the Community Development Department:  

a) As-built drawings with elevations provided; and 
b) Letter from the Engineer of Record who is licensed in the state of Oregon, stating 
the fill was placed in accordance with the signed plans. 

Attachments 
A. Location Map 
B. FIRMette 
C. Neighborhood Meeting Summary 
D. Public Comments 
E. Narrative 
F. Preliminary Drainage Study 
G. Floodplain Fill Findings 
H. Drawings 

1. Preliminary Subdivision Plat 
2. Utilities and Grading Sheet 1 
3. Utilities and Grading Sheet 2 

Acronyms 
ADC  Albany Development Code 
AMC  Albany Municipal Code 
BFE  Base Flood Elevation 
FEMA  Federal Emergency Management Agency 
FIRM  Flood Insurance Rate Map 
FP  Floodplain Review File Designation 
/HA  Habitat Assessment Overlay District 
LA  Lot Line Adjustment File Designation 
LWI  Local Wetland Inventory 
NAVD 1988 North American Vertical Datum of 1988*  
NGVD 1929 National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929* 
NWI  National Wetland Inventory 
ODOT  Oregon Department of Transportation 
ORD  Ordinance 
OS  Open Space District 
PA  Partition File Designation 
/RC  Riparian Corridor Overlay District 
RS-10  Single Family Residential District, Min. Lot Size 10,000 sq.ft. 
SFHA  Special Flood Hazard Area 
/SW  Significant Wetlands Overlay District 
TSP  Transportation System Plan 
*The conversion factor from NGVD 1929 to NAVD 1988 in Albany is +3.38 feet 
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TO:  David Martineau 
 Planning Division, City of Albany,OR 
 
FROM:  Charlene Dunten 
 1230 W Thornton Lake Dr., NW 
 Albany, OR 97321 
 
SUBJECT:  Comments regarding File SD-05-21 and FP-06-21 
  Tentative Subdivision Plat 
 
DATE:  Oct. 6, 2021 
 
General comments-- 
 An overview of all properties and residences in the surrounds of W. Thornton 
Lake Drive are in the nature of an open country-side, almost rural feel.  The homes 
there give a sense of a comfortable, historic 1950's or 60's nature.   The proposed 
15 lot subdivision with only 10,000 sq. ft. lot size is drastically out of character with 
the surrounding area.  The allowed 30 ft structure design will be a distraction to the 
neighborhood rather than enhancement. 
 My resident property is next to the proposed development .  In fact, my lot 
will be completely enclosed and abutted on two (2) sides by the proposal.  
Obviously this is of concern to me and the future livability of my home and the 
potential decrease in the value. 
 
Specific concerns-- 
 It appears that some lots (11 & 12) could be involved with the “riparian 
corridor” and possibly the Thornton Lake “Habitat Assessment” and, therefore, not 
allowed in the subdivision project.   ADC Article 6.260 & 6.270C state the Thornton 
Lake has been identified by the State of Oregon as a unique area to be protected for 
the “sensitive, critical” species of western pond and painted turtle. 
 
 ADC 3.265 makes statements regarding easements on “abutting” property.  
There doesn't appear to be any indication of this on the plat map.   (Although, I'm 
not sure the significance this might be to my property this is an observation I made). 
 
 The “flood plain” area designated on the plat map seems very minimal 
considering past Albany flood history.   Has ADC 6.111(1)(2)(4)(5) been met? 
 
 Personal comment-- ADC 3.190 Table 1 lists a maximum height 30 ft which 
probably results in the tall, unsightly appearance of the homes that seems to be the 
popular trend.  If this is the “allowed” height design it definitely does not fit the 
neighborhood character.   Can this be modified for a better fit to the area's more rural 
feel? 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
Charlene Dunten 
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From: chinaridge@aol.com
To: Martineau, David
Subject: Tentative Subdivision Plat Tax Lot 2600
Date: Saturday, October 9, 2021 11:33:34 AM

[External Email Notice:  Avoid unknown attachments or links, especially from unexpected
mail.]

Hello Sir,

After looking over the subdivision plat, we do have concerns about it as it is presented. The entire
subdivision seems too compact for multiple cars and impossible for emergency responses. Often more 
than one piece of equipment is sent to a call. These houses will be there for many years, why not make
them with more space when you have the chance? It also seems to us, that to include a Flag Lot for one 
of the "land locked" lots... does not make a lot of common sense. This lot, #9, could easily be divided
between the two lots that it is facing backward to now. This would help to contain the fill that is required to
raise the floodplain level. Our property borders upon this area and the possibility of standing water is a
real concern for us.
    Thank you for hearing our concerns. We realize that some properties are purchased for developement
and homes need to be built. We would just hope that these developements do not become "cluster"
developments, when there is still room to create comfortable  neighborhoods for all neighbors....
                    
  Sincerely yours,       Kenneth and Hallie Smith      Ralph and Aimee Sprout
                                                   1120 North Albany Road

______________
DISCLAIMER: This email may be considered a public record of the City of Albany and
subject to the State of Oregon Retention Schedule. This email also may be subject to public
disclosure under the Oregon Public Records Law. This email, including any attachments, is for
the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged
information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or distribution is prohibited. If you
have received this communication in error, please notify the sender immediately and destroy
all copies of the original message.
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From: Frank AMOS
To: Martineau, David
Subject: Response to Notice of Filing
Date: Friday, October 8, 2021 2:23:03 PM

[External Email Notice:  Avoid unknown attachments or links, especially from unexpected
mail.]

This responds to your mailing re Tentative Subdivision Plat, SD-05-21 and FP-06-21,
Thornton Place.  

We are Diana and Frank Amos,  (mailing address :14 El Molino Drive, Clayton, CA 94517). );
We own Albany property at 1030 North Albany Road, NW.

We have two primary concerns and a couple of comments.  Concerns are:
"permit required to fill in flood plain" and
""proposed access + utility reservation and easement."

(We furnished these concerns and other issues in an email of 7/22/21 to Dan Watson of K & D
Eng., in response to his request for comments for an informational meeting on 7/15/21.)  

Fill permit:  our concern is that fill in the proposed area will result in runoff that will be
harmful to our property in at least two areas.  First, our orchard, partially bounded by the
north/south line marked "148.5" and the east/west line marked "97.0" (roughly a rectangle). 
There is a swale in the center of our orchard; our concern is that fill as proposed would result
in standing water here during rain events, and subsequent damage.

The 2nd area of drainage concern is from our driveway turn-around through most of our
driveway and front pasture.  This area starts about 20 ft. west of the north/south line that is the
west edge of the inserted drawing "WTL Dr. Improvements"; the top east/west line is marked
"10 ' PUE."  This area of concern extends to about where the "30 ft." designation is on the
inserted drawing "WTL Dr. Improvements."

We recollect that fill in the area proposed was the subject of discussion/contention before
Planning and City Council a number of years ago and that the issue was decided in favor of
Morlan (Diana's maiden name); that no fill would be allowed in the proposed area; and that
water from the proposed development would be led away from our property and to public
drainage.  We strongly reiterate this concern.  (We recollect that K & D Eng. represented
Luchts, the prior owner of proposed development, in this matter.)  This concern is raised under
Floodplain Development Review, ADC 60110, points (1.) and (4.).

Proposed Access + Utility Reservation/Easement - our concern is the proposed presence of
utility pole(s) and transformer(s) just at the edge of our property and quite near our dwelling. 
This would be a problem due to unsightliness of utility poles and transformer noise and
radiation quite near our house.  Our recollection is that this issue came before Planning and
City Council at about the same time as mentioned above and that the issue was decided in
favor of Morlan, by deciding that utility pole(s) and transformer(s) would go on West
Thornton Lake Drive NW.

An easement is marked in this area; we believe the drawing indicates that it should go on the
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property under development and not onto our property; we concur.

We are unable to cite chapter and verse as to where this concern fits into ADC Articles 1, 3, 6,
8, 9, 11, and 12, but we believe the issue is important enough that we trust it will be covered
there.  We received the mailing late on Tues. 10/5 and were unable to arrange travel to Albany
to review these Articles on such a short notice.  In the future, please feel free to send
communications in this and other regards to us at claytonfa@gmail.com and via U. S. mail. 
 U. S. mail these days is typically taking 7 days + to reach us from Oregon.

Thanks for the notice; we look forward to hearing from you.

Diana and Frank Amos
 
P.S. A comment:  when we built the fence lines labeled "449.7ft." and "148.5 ft." and "97.0
ft." we placed the center of the posts one ft. inside our property line, in the spirit of being good
neighbors and not intruding.  This needs to be noted in plans for the development and filing
pertinent surveys.

______________
DISCLAIMER: This email may be considered a public record of the City of Albany and
subject to the State of Oregon Retention Schedule. This email also may be subject to public
disclosure under the Oregon Public Records Law. This email, including any attachments, is for
the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged
information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or distribution is prohibited. If you
have received this communication in error, please notify the sender immediately and destroy
all copies of the original message.
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